

No. 12-607

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA KIEHLE,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF CORTLAND, AND KRISTEN MONROE,
MAUREEN SPANN, AND TIFFANIE PARKER IN THEIR
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY A. MEYER
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

STEPHEN BERGSTEIN
*Bergstein & Ullrich, LLP
15 Railroad Ave.
Chester, NY 10918
(845) 469-1277*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Brief for Petitioner.....	1
A. <i>Garcetti</i> itself anticipated that this Court would tailor “citizen” and “public concern” standards to particular factual contexts.	2
B. The courts of appeals are divided over the proper application of <i>Garcetti</i> ’s threshold requirement to truthful sworn testimony.	3
C. The issue arises with considerable frequency.....	7
D. Petitioner was fired because of the content of her sworn testimony.....	8
E. Truthful sworn testimony implicates First Amendment interests that must be balanced against competing concerns.....	11
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beckinger v. Township of Elizabeth</i> , 434 F. App'x 164 (3d Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011)	12
<i>Brown v. Montgomery County</i> , 470 F. App'x 87 (3d Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Burkybile v. Bd. of Educ. of the Hastings-On- Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 411 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Barrett</i> , 226 F. App'x 883 (11th Cir. 2007)	6, 7
<i>Huppert v. City of Pittsburg</i> , 574 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Matrisciano v. Randle</i> , 569 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	10
<i>Reilly v. City of Atlantic City</i> , 532 F.3d 216, (3d Cir. 2008)	3-5, 12
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	9
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	12
